

# INFINITI PRO

BY CONAIR™

2100 WATT  
IONIC HAIR DRYER



## Instruction & Styling Guide

For your safety and continued enjoyment of this product, always read the instruction book carefully before using.

Modelo D6634AR

This hairdryer is very effective, even at lower temperatures, and helps to give healthier-looking, shiny, more manageable hair with maximum styling control.

**POWERFUL AC MOTOR** achieves very high air speeds (up to 91 km/h) for faster drying and styling time. It will last 3 times longer than the motor of a classic hair dryer.

select your setting	
speed/temp.	hair type
I/I	delicate, thin, or easy-to-style hair
I/III	average-to-thick or treated hair
II/I	thick, or wavy hair
II/III	hard-to-style hair
	sets style in place for all hair types

## USER MAINTENANCE

Your dryer is virtually maintenance free. No lubrication is needed. For proper operating performance, the dryer must be kept clean. When cleaning is needed, unplug the cord, allow to cool and clean dust and lint from air intake openings with a small brush or the brush attachment of a vacuum cleaner. The outer surface of the dryer should be wiped clean with a cloth only.

**Blocked or clogged air intake vents will cause the dryer to overheat.** If overheating occurs, an automatic safety device will shut

## READ THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE UNIT!

### SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

**WARNING:** the polyethylene bags over the product or its packaging may be dangerous. Keep these bags out of the reach of babies and children.

Never use them in cribs, children's beds, pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may cling to the nose and mouth and prevent breathing. A bag is not a toy.

**WARNING:** do not use over or near washbasins, bathtubs, showers or other containers with water. Store the unit in a dry place.

- If you are using the unit in a bathroom, unplug it after you have finished using it. Using the unit close to a source of water can, in fact, be dangerous, even if the unit is switched off. To ensure additional protection, have installed in your bathroom a residual current device (RCD) with a nominal trip current no higher than 30 mA. Ask your electrical fitter for advice.
- Never immerse the unit in water or any other liquid.
- If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its aftersales service or a similarly qualified person to avoid a hazard.



- Do not use the unit if it has fallen or if it appears to be damaged.
- Do not leave the unit unattended when it is plugged in or switched on.
- Unplug the unit immediately if you have problems when using it.
- Do not use any accessories other than those recommended by Conair.
- Unplug the unit after each use and before cleaning it.
- Avoid any contact between the unit's hot surfaces and your skin, in particular, your ears, eyes, face and neck.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Allow the unit to cool before storing.
- To prevent damage to the cord, do not wrap it around the unit and ensure it is stored without twisting or folding it.
- To reduce hazards, damaged power cords must be replaced by the manufacturer or an authorized service center.
- This appliance is not a toy. Keep away from children.

## ARGENTINA WARRANTY

Congratulations! You have purchased a guaranteed CONAIR product.

Warranty conditions:

1. **The warranty is valid for 12 months from the date of purchase. To make it effective, you must submit the purchase invoice, which must be within the warranty period.**
2. The warranty only applies to proven manufacturing defects. The product will be inspected and will be exchanged and/or repaired free of charge only if it presents an electrical or mechanical manufacturing defect within the warranty period.
3. The warranty does not apply:
  - 3.1. If the product has been opened, disassembled or repaired by unauthorized personnel. The product should only be opened, inspected and/or repaired by the network of Authorized Service Technicians.
  - 3.2. If the product has been used other than for domestic/household use, and/or for purposes for which it has not been designed.
  - 3.3. If the damages are not manufacturing defects but damages caused by: impact, spills or spill residues on parts, insects, or any other external factors, as demonstrated during inspection; as well as damages caused by misuse, contrary to what is stated in the instruction manual.
  - 3.4. If the damages or failures were caused by accidents, unforeseen or deliberate causes, electric shocks, voltage fluctuations and/or voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one indicated on the product's rating plate.
  - 3.5. If the damages or failures were caused by accessories and parts broken or damaged during improper use of the product.

**WARNING: IF YOU THINK THE POWER IS OFF WHEN THE SWITCH IS OFF, YOU'RE WRONG.**

## SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Use on Alternating Current (50-60 Hz) only. Standard dryers are designed to operate at 220-240V AC.

### SUPER STYLING GUIDE

Your best looks begin with a good haircut that's well maintained. Always treat hair right with superior quality shampoos, conditioners, and finishing products.

### DRYING BASICS

1. Shampoo and condition hair with products of your choice. Rinse thoroughly. Towel dry hair to remove excess moisture. Using the dryer along with your styling brush, start at a lower setting and direct hot air through a section of hair at a time. Move dryer steadily across each section so that the hot air passes through hair. Direct airflow at hair, not scalp.
2. Keep dryer's air intake vents unobstructed and free from hair while drying.
3. To avoid over-drying, do not concentrate heat on any one section for an extended length of time. Keep dryer moving as you style.
4. For quick touchups between shampoos, dampen hair with a mist of water before styling with the dryer.

5. When using your dryer to create curls and waves, dry hair almost completely on a warmer temperature setting, then finish styling with cold shot feature to quickly close hair shaft and lock in style.
6. Use the snap on concentrator attachment for more direct airflow and pinpoint styling.

### BODY & VOLUME

To create extra volume, turn head upside down while drying. Position the airflow toward the roots for maximum lift. When hair is dry, toss head back and brush hair into place.



### STRAIGHTENING

Work with hair in sections when creating a super-straight look. Using a large round brush (approximately 2 in. diameter), hold hair taut in each section and bend ends slightly under as you dry.



### MAKING WAVES

Tousled, natural-looking waves are easily created by grasping hair at the roots and scrunching between fingertips while drying.



## PRODUCT FEATURES

1. 2100 Watts of power
2. High performance professional AC motor
3. 2 speed/3 temperature switches
4. Cold air button: sets the hairstyle
5. Ionic technology: the ions generated by the hairdryer neutralise the static electricity that sometimes occurs on hair during drying. Moreover, it increases the efficiency of leave-in hair care: hair is smoother, softer and shinier.
6. Thin concentrator allows for very precise drying and styling
7. Hang ring

## GETTING TO KNOW YOUR DRYER



We recommend that you read the instruction manual.

**IMPORTANT: KEEP YOUR PURCHASE RECEIPT. ONLY ARTICLES ACCOMPANIED BY THE INVOICE/RECEIPT FROM THE STORE WHERE THE ITEM WAS PURCHASED WILL BE ACCEPTED.**

Customer Service: Conair  
0810-888-2847 and 5300-5823  
Hours of operation: 8 am to 8 pm

## CHILE/PERÚ CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY

Congratulations You have purchased a guaranteed CONAIR product. Conair and its brands: Cuisinart, Waring and CONAIR, extend the following service warranty, which entitles you to enjoy all the advantages that our network of Authorized Technical Services provides. Terms and Conditions of the Certificate of Warranty:

1. The warranty is valid from the date of purchase. To make it effective, the customer must present a proof of purchase and the Certificate of Warranty.
- 2-. The warranty only applies to proven manufacturing defects. The product will be inspected and will be exchanged and/or repaired only if it presents any electrical or mechanical manufacturing defect.
- 3-. The warranty does not apply:
  - 3.1-. If the product has been opened, disassembled or repaired by unauthorized personnel. The product should only be repaired by the network of Authorized Service Technicians.
  - 3.2-. If the product has been used for purposes for which it has not been designed.
  - 3.3-. If the damages are not manufacturing defects, e.g. impact damage, spill damage, insect damage or any other damages

found during inspection. If the product has been misused, i.e. contrary to what is indicated in the instruction manual.

- 3.4-. If the damages were caused by accidents, accidental or deliberate acts, or voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one indicated on the product's rating plate.
- 3.5-. If the damages are due to the normal wear of parts and/or accessories during normal use.
- 3.6-. If the damages were caused to accessories and parts during improper use of the product.

\*\*\*We recommend that you read the instruction manual.

**IMPORTANT! PLEASE KEEP THIS CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY, STAMPED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT WHERE THE PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED. YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO PRESENT IT FOR ANY CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY.**

**MODEL #: D6634AR**  
**SERIAL #:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**DATE OF PURCHASE:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**INVOICE #:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**THE WARRANTY PERIOD IS INDICATED ON THE PRODUCT BOX**  
**VENDOR'S NAME AND STAMP:**

**CLIENT'S SIGNATURE AND ID #**



SECADOR DE CABELLO  
MARCA: INFINITI PRO BY CONAIR  
MODELO: D6634AR  
220 - 240V~ 50 - 60Hz  
1800-2100W  
HECHO EN CHINA



ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD MANUAL  
LEER MANUAL ANTES DE USAR

©2017 Conair Corporation  
Origen: China  
Denominación: Secador de Cabello  
Marca: InfinitiPRO by Conair  
Datos Técnicos  
Tensión: 220-240 V~  
Frecuencia: 50-60 Hz  
Potencia: 1800-2100W

**Argentina**  
Importa Distribuye y Garantiza Newsan S.A.  
Roque Pérez 3650-C1430FBX  
C.A.B.A. República Argentina

**Chile**  
Importado por Conair  
Comercializadora Chile LTDA  
Vitacura 2670, Piso 15,  
Las Condes, Santiago, Chile

**Perú**  
Importado por Conair Perú S.R.L.  
Av. 2 de Mayo NRO. 1321 URB.  
Orrantía-San Isidro  
Lima, Perú  
17IP030867



servicio autorizado u otra persona calificada. reemplazado por el fabricante, un centro de lluido. Para su seguridad, el cable debe ser No sumerja el aparato en agua ni en ningún otro consejo a sus electricistas.

eléctrico que alimenta el cuarto de baño. Pida residual no superior a 30 mA en el circuito potencia (ICP) con una intensidad nominal aconseja instalar un interruptor de control de cuando está apagado. Para mas protección, se fuente de agua puede ser peligroso, incluso después del uso. Usar el aparato cerca de una • Si lo usa en un cuarto de baño, desconéctelo. Guárdelo en un lugar seco.

**ADVERTENCIA:** no utilice el aparato cerca de tinas, lavabos u otros recipientes que contengan agua.

Jugete.

respiración y causar asfixia. Una bolsa no es un de niño o corrales. Las bolsas pueden obstruir la Nunca las use en cunas, camas de niño, carros de los bebés y niños.

Mantenga estas bolsas fuera del alcance o el embalaje pueden ser peligrosas.

de polietileno que envuelven el producto **ADVERTENCIA:** las bolsas

## PRECAUCIONES

## ¡LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTAS CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO!

- No utilice el aparato después de una caída o si

- Nunca descuide/deje el aparato sin vigilancia mientras está conectado o encendido.

- Desconecte el aparato inmediatamente en caso de problema técnico.

- Use solamente los accesorios recomendados por Conair.
- Desconecte el aparato después de cada uso y antes de limpiarlo.
- Evite el contacto con las partes calientes del aparato, manténgalo alejado de las orejas, de los ojos, del rostro y de la nuca.
- Los niños o las personas que carezcan de la experiencia o de los conocimientos necesarios para manipular el aparato, o aquellas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén limitadas, no deben utilizar el aparato sin la supervisión o la dirección de una persona responsable por su seguridad.

Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de guardarlo. Para evitar dañar el cable, no lo enrolle alrededor del aparato; no lo doble ni lo tuerza para

- Para reducir los ríesgos, los cables de alimentación dañados deben ser sustituidos por el fabricante o por un centro de servicio autorizado.
- Este aparato no es un jugúete; manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.

©2017 Conair Corporation

Origen: China

Denominación: Secador de Cabello
Marca: InfinitiPRO by Conair

Datos Técnicos
Tensión: 220-240 V~
Frecuencia: 50-60 Hz
Potencia: 1800-2100W

**Argentina**
Importa Distribuye y Garantiza Newsan S.A.
Roque Pérez 3650-C1430FBX
C.A.B.A. República Argentina

**Chile**
Importado por Conair
Comercializadora Chile LTDA
Vitacura 2670, Piso 15,
Las Condes, Santiago, Chile

**Perú**
Importado por Conair Perú S.R.L.
Av. 2 de Mayo NRO. 1321 URB.
Orrantía–San Isidro
Lima, Perú

171P030867

**IB-15309**

**Modelo D6634AR**

# GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

secarlo.

- 4. Para realizar retoques rápidos entre lavados, rocíe un poco de agua sobre el cabello antes de prolongado; mueva el secador constantemente. el flujo de aire en ninguna sección por un tiempo
- 3. Para evitar los daños por el calor, no concentre hacia dentro mientras seca.
- Para crear ondas despeinadas de apariencia natural, estruje las raíces con los dedos mientras seca el cabello.

- 2. Mantenga las entradas de aire del aparato sin hacia el cuero cabelludo.
- Y el secador lento y simultáneamente hasta las puntas. Dirija el flujo de aire hacia el cabello, no estire cada sección con Para alisar el cabello, doble ligeramente las puntas hacia dentro mientras seca.

1. Lave y acondicione el cabello con los productos de peinado de calidad superior. Use solamente los accesorios recomendados por Conair.

Evite el contacto con las partes calientes del aparato, manténgalo alejado de las orejas, de los ojos, del rostro y de la nuca.

Los niños o las personas que carezcan de la experiencia o de los conocimientos necesarios para manipular el aparato, o aquellas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén limitadas, no deben utilizar el aparato sin la supervisión o la dirección de una persona responsable por su seguridad.

Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de guardarlo. Para evitar dañar el cable, no lo enrolle alrededor del aparato; no lo doble ni lo tuerza para

Para dar mas volumen al cabello, incline la cabeza hacia abajo durante el secado. Dirija el flujo de aire hacia la raíz para obtener mas cuerpo. Cuando el cabello este seco, enderece la cabeza y péñese en la forma deseada.

La mejor apariencia empieza por un corte de cabello y dirija el flujo de aire tibio/caliente hacia el cepillo debajo de cada sección de secado. Enjuague bien. Sequio con una toalla para eliminar el exceso de agua. Seque el cabello usando simultáneamente el secador y un cepillo. Coloque el cepillo debajo de cada sección de cabello y dirija el flujo de aire tibio/caliente hacia la parte superior del cabello. Mueva el cepillo lentamente y simultáneamente hasta las puntas. Dirija el flujo de aire hacia el cuero cabelludo.

**¡IMPORTANTE! FAVOR DE CONSERVAR ESTE CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA, DEBIDAMENTE SELLADO POR EL ESTABLECIMIENTO EN DONDE COMPRÓ EL PRODUCTO. SERÁ REQUERIDA LA PRESENTACIÓN DEL MISMO ANTE UN EVENTUAL RECLAMO DE GARANTÍA.**

**N.º DE MODELO: D6634AR**

**N.º DE SERIE:** \_\_\_\_\_

**FECHA DE COMPRA:** \_\_\_\_\_

**N.º DE FACTURA:** \_\_\_\_\_

**EL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA ESTÁ INDICADO EN EL ENVOLTORIO DEL PRODUCTO**

**NOMBRE Y SELLO DEL ESTABLECIMIENTO:**

**FIRMA Y N.º DE IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL CLIENTE**


**siganos**  
@conairlatam


**siganos**  
@conairlatinoamérica

5. Cuando usa el secador para crear rizos y ondas, seque el cabello casi por completo usando aire tibio, y luego fije el peinado usando el botón de aire frío.

6. Utilice el concentrador de aire removible cuando necesite peinar con mas precisión. 7. Anillo para colgar

Para dar mas volumen al cabello, incline la cabeza hacia abajo durante el secado. Dirija el flujo de aire hacia la raíz para obtener mas cuerpo. Cuando el cabello este seco, enderece la cabeza y péñese en la forma deseada.

Trabaje sección por sección. Para alisar el cabello, estire cada sección con un cepillo redondo grande de aproximadamente 2 pulgadas (5 cm) de diámetro. Doble ligeramente las puntas hacia dentro mientras seca.

**ALISADO**
Trabaje sección por sección. Para alisar el cabello, estire cada sección con un cepillo redondo grande de aproximadamente 2 pulgadas (5 cm) de diámetro. Doble ligeramente las puntas hacia dentro mientras seca.

Para dar mas volumen al cabello, incline la cabeza hacia abajo durante el secado. Dirija el flujo de aire hacia la raíz para obtener mas cuerpo. Cuando el cabello este seco, enderece la cabeza y péñese en la forma deseada.

Recomendamos leer el manual de instrucciones.

**IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE LA FACTURA DE SU COMPRA. SÓLO SE ACEPTAN ARTÍCULOS CON LA FACTURA DEL COMERCIO QUE LE VENDIÓ EL ARTÍCULO.**

Atención al cliente: Conair
0810-888-2847 y 5300-5823
Horario de operación: 8am a 8pm

### CHILE/PERÚ – CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA

¡Felicitaciones! Usted ha adquirido un producto CONAIR de calidad garantizada. Conair y sus marcas, Cuisinart, Waring y CONAIR, le extienden la presente garantía de servicio, que le da derecho de gozar de todas las ventajas que le brinda nuestra red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
Condiciones del Certificado de Garantía:
1. La garantía rige a partir de la fecha de compra. Para hacerla efectiva, el cliente deberá presentar la factura de compra y su correspondiente Certificado de Garantía.
2-. La garantía solamente aplica por daños de fabricación comprobados. El artículo será revisado, cambiado o reparado gratuitamente por todo aquel defecto eléctrico o mecánico de fabricación.
3-. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1-. Cuando el artículo haya sido abierto, desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado. El artículo solamente debe ser reparado por la red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizado.
3.2-. Cuando el artículo haya sido utilizado para trabajos para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
3.3-. Cuando los daños no sean defectos de fabricación, por ejemplo daños causados por

Su nuevo secador seca el cabello de manera muy eficaz, incluso con calor bajo. Ayudará a mantener su cabello respaldiente de salud, brillante y docil mientras brindará máximo control durante el peinado.



**CARACTERÍSTICAS**

- Potencia de 2100 vatios
- Motor AC profesional
- 2 velocidades/3 niveles de temperatura
- Botón de aire frío para fijar el peinado
- Tecnología iónica: los iones generados por el secador neutralizan la electricidad estática y mejoran la eficacia de los productos de acondicionamiento sin enjuague, dejando el cabello más sedoso, suave y brillante.
- Concentrador de aire delgado, para mayor precisión
- Anillo para colgar

seco y seguro, fuera del alcance de los niños. No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato. Permita que el cable cuelgue o que la junta que lo conecta al aparato esté suelta y recta.

### ARGENTINA GARANTÍA

¡Felicitaciones! Usted ha adquirido un producto CONAIR de calidad garantizada.

Condiciones de la garantía:

- Período de garantía: 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra. Para hacerla efectiva, usted deberá presentar la factura de compra, la cual debe estar dentro del período de garantía.
- La garantía solamente aplica por fallas comprobadas en su funcionamiento. El artículo será revisado, y/o reparado gratuitamente por todo aquel defecto eléctrico o mecánico detectado durante la vigencia de la garantía.
- La garantía no tiene validez:
  - Cuando el artículo haya sido abierto, desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado. El artículo solamente debe ser abierto, intervenido y/o reparado por la red Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
  - Cuando el artículo haya sido utilizado para usos no familiares/domésticos y/o trabajos para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
  - Cuando las fallas no sean defectos de fabricación, sino fallas causadas por: golpes, derrame de líquidos o residuos dentro de las partes, daños por insectos u otros factores externos al equipo, comprobados en su momento; así como por el mal uso, contrario a lo indicado en el manual de instrucciones.
  - Cuando las fallas o averías causadas al artículo sean por accidentes, causas imprevistas o deliberadas, daños causados por descargas eléctricas, subidas o bajas de tensión y/o voltajes entre un 10 % mayor o menor del indicado en

Su secador requiere poco mantenimiento. No necesita lubricación. Para que funcione correctamente, debe mantenerlo limpio. Cuando sea necesario limpiarlo, desconéctelo, permita que se enfríe y quite el polvo y las pelusas de las aberturas de aire con un cepillo pequeño o el cepillo accesorio de una aspiradora. La superficie del secador solo se debe limpiar con un paño limpio.

# MANTENIMIENTO INSTRUCCIONES DE

	Fija el peinado (todo tipo de cabello)
II/III	Cabello rebelde/resistente
II/I	Cabello grueso u ondulado
I/III	Cabello normal a grueso o tratado
I/I	Cabello delicado, fino o docil
velocidad/calor	tipo de cabello
Escoja el ajuste deseado	

**POTENTE MOTOR AC** - produce una velocidad de aire muy alta (hasta 91 km/h), para un secado y un peinado más rápidos. Es hasta 3 veces más duradero que los motores tradicionales.

El **secador se recalentará si las aberturas de aire están bloqueadas u obstruidas**. En caso de que esto suceda, un sistema de seguridad apagará el secador o cortará la temperatura automáticamente para evitar daños al aparato o lesiones personales. En caso de que esto suceda, desenchufe el aparato y permita que se enfríe por 10 a 15 minutos antes de encenderlo de nuevo. Asegúrese de que las ventilaciones de aire están limpias.

**PRECAUCIÓN**
NUNCA jale, retuerza ni doble mucho el cable. Nunca lo enrolle con fuerza alrededor del aparato; esto puede dañar la junta flexible que lo conecta al aparato, produciendo su ruptura o un cortocircuito. Revise el cable con frecuencia para asegurarse de que no está dañado.
**Deje de usar el aparato inmediatamente si el cable está visiblemente dañado o si el aparato deja de funcionar o funciona de manera intermitente.**

Si el cable o el aparato están dañados o si el aparato no funciona correctamente, regréselo a un centro de servicio autorizado. No trate de reparar este aparato.
**ALMACENAJE – Importante**
Después de usar el aparato, desconéctelo, permita que se enfríe y guárdelo en un lugar

El secador se recalentará si las aberturas de aire están bloqueadas u obstruidas. En caso de que esto suceda, un sistema de seguridad apagará el secador o cortará la temperatura automáticamente para evitar daños al aparato o lesiones personales. En caso de que esto suceda, desenchufe el aparato y permita que se enfríe por 10 a 15 minutos antes de encenderlo de nuevo. Asegúrese de que las ventilaciones de aire están limpias.

**PRECAUCIÓN**

**ADVERTENCIA: SI CREE QUE NO HAY CORRIENTE CUANDO EL APARATO ESTÁ APAGADO, ESTÁ EQUIVOCADO.**